The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of the Company are
presented for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 (the "Pro Forma Periods"),
illustrating the estimated effects of the Transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2015.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only
and does not purport to be indicative of the Company's financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had
occurred on the date or been in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information should not be viewed as indicative of the Company's financial results in the future and should be read in
conjunction with the Company's financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015
and on Form 10-Q for the interim period ended June 30, 2016.

F - 7

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of June 30, 2016

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Southeastern
Seven
Portfolio (See
Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $206,706,147 $36,198,658 A$242,904,805
Building and improvements 1,079,949,148 109,504,038 A1,189,453,186
Tenant improvements 7,443,986 2,143,404 A9,587,390
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 112,147,819 — 112,147,819
Construction In progress 1,696,177 — 1,696,177
Gross real estate 1,407,943,277 147,846,100 1,555,789,377
Less: accumulated depreciation (71,760,464 ) — (59,160,582 )
Net real estate 1,336,182,813 147,846,100 1,484,028,913
Real estate loans, net of deferred fee income 181,287,965 — 181,287,965
Real estate loans to related parties, net 97,769,345 — 97,769,345
Total real estate and real estate loans, net 1,615,240,123 147,846,100 1,763,086,223

Cash and cash equivalents 5,717,111 (4,080,159 )B1,636,952
Restricted cash 23,146,020 1,115,845 A24,261,865
Notes receivable 16,929,381 — 16,929,381
Note receivable and line of credit to related party 24,010,987 — 24,010,987
Accrued interest receivable on real estate loans 13,751,480 — 13,751,480
Acquired intangible assets, net of amortization 27,532,024 15,122,222 A42,654,246
Deferred loan costs for revolving line of credit 419,668 — 419,668
Deferred offering costs 4,699,537 — 4,699,537
Tenant receivables and other assets 25,562,202 644,202 A26,206,404

Total assets $1,757,008,533 $160,648,210 $1,917,656,743

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Mortgage notes payable, principal amount $957,087,042 $97,654,000 B$1,054,741,042
Less: deferred loan costs, net of amortization (13,588,680 ) (3,171,613 )B (16,760,293 )
Mortgage notes payable, net of deferred loan costs 943,498,362 94,482,387 B1,037,980,749
Revolving line of credit 28,500,000 58,000,000 B86,500,000
Term note payable 41,000,000 — 41,000,000
Less: deferred loan costs (55,456 ) — (55,456 )
Term note payable, net of deferred loan costs 40,944,544 — 40,944,544
Real estate loan participation obligation 13,997,758 — 13,997,758
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 18,548,928 833,990 A19,382,918
Accrued interest payable 2,633,222 — 2,633,222
Dividends and partnership distributions payable 8,272,974 — 8,272,974

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Acquired below market lease intangibles 9,734,618 7,159,132 A16,893,750
Security deposits and other liabilities 3,956,465 328,947 A4,285,412
Total liabilities 1,070,086,871 160,804,456 1,230,891,327

Commitments and contingencies

Equity
Stockholder's equity
Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share;
1,050,000 shares authorized; 688,788 shares issued and
683,545 shares outstanding 6,835 — 6,835
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share; 400,066,666 shares
authorized; 23,692,178 shares issued and outstanding 236,922 — 236,922
Additional paid-in capital 702,363,652 — 702,363,652
Accumulated deficit (16,789,931 ) (156,246 )C (16,946,177 )
Total stockholders' equity 685,817,478 (156,246 ) 685,661,232
Non-controlling interest 1,104,184 — 1,104,184
Total equity 686,921,662 (156,246 ) 686,765,416

Total liabilities and equity $1,757,008,533 $160,648,210 $1,917,656,743

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F - 8

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the six months ended June 30, 2016

PAC REIT
Historical
(See note 1)

Acquired
Southeastern
Seven
Portfolio
(See note 1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $59,222,337 $ 4,647,012 $380,545 AA$64,249,894
Other property revenues 8,068,443 1,254,563 — 9,323,006
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 13,789,883 — — 13,789,883
Interest income from related parties 6,509,062 — — 6,509,062
Total revenues 87,589,725 5,901,575 380,545 93,871,845

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 8,378,285 522,455 — 8,900,740
Property salary and benefits reimbursement to
related party 4,880,068 — — 4,880,068
Property management fees 2,584,430 192,917 (42,146 )BB 2,735,201
Real estate taxes 10,668,049 669,344 — 11,337,393
General and administrative 2,111,472 27,511 — 2,138,983
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 1,229,292 — — 1,229,292
Depreciation and amortization 33,316,701 — 3,768,251 CC 37,084,952
Acquisition and pursuit costs 5,143,271 — (329,625 )DD4,813,646
Acquisition fees to related parties 385,056 — — 385,056
Asset management fees to related party 5,725,077 — 528,884 EE 6,253,961
Insurance, professional fees and other expenses 2,878,495 147,078 — 3,025,573
Total operating expenses 77,300,196 1,559,305 3,925,364 82,784,865
Contingent asset management and general and
administrative expense fees (721,285 ) — — (721,285 )

Net operating expenses 76,578,911 1,559,305 3,925,364 82,063,580

Operating income (loss) 11,010,814 4,342,270 (3,544,819 ) 11,808,265
Interest expense 18,454,331 — 2,568,970 FF 21,023,301

Net loss before gain on sale of real estate (7,443,517 ) 4,342,270 (6,113,789 ) (9,215,036 )
Gain on sale of real estate, net of disposition expenses 4,271,506 — — 4,271,506
Net loss (3,172,011 ) 4,342,270 (6,113,789 ) (4,943,530 )
Consolidated net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 80,600 — 55,626 GG136,226

Net (loss) income attributable to the Company (3,091,411 ) 4,342,270 (6,058,163 ) (4,807,304 )

Dividends declared to Series A preferred
stockholders (17,326,017 ) — — (17,326,017 )

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

Earnings attributable to unvested restricted stock (6,275 ) — — (6,275 )

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(20,423,703) $ 4,342,270 $(6,058,163) $(22,139,596)

Net loss per share of Common Stock available to
common stockholders, basic and diluted $(0.88 ) $(0.96 )

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding, basic and diluted 23,154,702 23,154,702

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F - 9

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

18

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the year ended December 31, 2015

PAC REIT
Historical
(See note 1)

Acquired
Southeastern
Seven
Portfolio
(See note 1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $69,128,280 $ 9,227,618 $747,289 AA$79,103,187
Other property revenues 9,495,522 2,385,893 — 11,881,415
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 23,207,610 — — 23,207,610
Interest income from related parties 7,474,100 — — 7,474,100
Total revenues 109,305,512 11,613,511 747,289 121,666,312

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 10,878,872 1,105,375 — 11,984,247
Property salary and benefits reimbursement to
related party 5,885,242 — — 5,885,242
Property management fees 3,014,801 382,029 (85,370 )BB 3,311,460
Real estate taxes 9,934,412 1,257,612 — 11,192,024
General and administrative 2,285,789 56,718 — 2,342,507
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 2,362,453 — — 2,362,453
Depreciation and amortization 38,096,334 — 7,832,843 CC 45,929,177
Acquisition and pursuit costs 4,186,092 — — 4,186,092
Acquisition fees to related parties 4,967,671 — — 4,967,671
Asset management fees to related party 7,041,226 — 1,053,699 DD8,094,925
Insurance, professional fees and other expenses 3,568,356 144,029 — 3,712,385
Total operating expenses 92,221,248 2,945,763 8,801,172 103,968,183
Contingent asset management and general and
administrative expense fees (1,805,478 ) — — (1,805,478 )

Net operating expenses 90,415,770 2,945,763 8,801,172 102,162,705

Operating income (loss) 18,889,742 8,667,748 (8,053,883 ) 19,503,607
Interest expense 21,315,731 — 5,166,708 EE 26,482,439

Net (loss) income (2,425,989 ) 8,667,748 (13,220,591 ) (6,978,832 )
Consolidated net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 25,321 — 56,455 FF 81,776

Net (loss) income attributable to the Company (2,400,668 ) 8,667,748 (13,164,136 ) (6,897,056 )

Dividends declared to Series A preferred
stockholders (18,751,934 ) — — (18,751,934 )
Earnings attributable to unvested restricted stock (19,256 ) — — (19,256 )

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(21,171,858) $ 8,667,748 $(13,164,136) $(25,668,246)

Net loss per share of Common Stock available to
common stockholders, basic and diluted $(0.95 ) $(1.16 )

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding, basic and diluted 22,182,971 22,182,971

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F - 10

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

20

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015

1.   Basis of Presentation